## The Corporation of the City of Kenora

## By-Law Number 98 - 2024

## A By-Law to Authorize the Execution of a Funding Agreement Between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and His Majesty the King in Right of Ontario as represented by the Minister of Northern Development for the Operation of the Northwest Business Centre, Starter Company Plus and Summer Company Programs

Whereas the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora approved By-law Number 151-2003 on October 27, 2003 authorizing the execution of a Letter of Agreement between the Government of Ontario (Ministry of Northern Development and Mines) and the Corporation of the City of Kenora with respect to the Regional Business Enterprise Centre; and

Whereas it is deemed necessary and expedient to extend the core funding agreement for the purposes of the Northwest Business Centre's operating components for the period of April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025.

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. That Council authorizes the Agreement between His Majesty the King in Right of Ontario as represented by the Minister of Northern Development and the Corporation of the City of Kenora for the Operation of the Northwest Business Centre, Starter Company Plus and Summer Company Programs.
- 2. That the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora is hereby authorized to execute this agreement and to affix the Seal of the Corporation thereto.
- **3.** That this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-law read a First & Second Time this 19th day of July, 2024

By-law read a Third & Final Time this 19<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2024

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-

.....

Andrew Poirier, Mayor

Heather Pihulak, City Clerk